

No. 05-9264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALPHONSO JAMES, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JEFFREY T. GREEN
MATTHEW J. WARREN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

R. FLETCHER PEACOCK
CRAIG L. CRAWFORD*
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
Suite 300
201 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801
(407) 648-6338

Counsel for Petitioner

August 17, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
ATTEMPTED BURGLARY IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 924(E)(2)(B)	12
A. Attempted Burglary is Not “Burglary”	14
B. Attempted Burglary Does Not Categorically “Involve[] Conduct That Presents A Serious Potential Risk Of Physical Injury To Another”..	17
1. The Plain Language of § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) Does Not Include Attempts.....	17
2. Attempted Burglary Under Florida Law Is Not Categorically An Offense That “Involves Conduct That Presents a Serious Potential Risk of Physical Injury To Another”.....	20
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision And Other Decisions Holding That Attempted Burglary Is A Violent Felony Are Wrongly Decided	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance Re- quires That The ACCA Be Interpreted To Prohibit Judicial Fact Finding	33
1. Constitutional Avoidance in the Sentencing Context.....	35
2. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of the ACCA Raises Grave Constitutional Ques- tions.....	38
E. Under The Rule Of Lenity Any Doubt Must Be Resolved In Petitioner’s Favor	39
F. The Eleventh Circuit’s Judgment Should Be Reversed For Flatly Ignoring <i>Taylor</i> And <i>Shepard</i>	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	40
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	11, 34, 36, 37
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994)...	22
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1342 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	18
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994) ...	18, 19
<i>Bell South Telecomms., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	34, 36
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cannon</i> , 443 A.2d 322 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Melnychenko</i> , 619 A.2d 719 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	28
<i>Corona v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 1184 (Fla 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	29
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 647 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	30
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	30
<i>DeGeorge v. State</i> , 358 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	23
<i>Fambo v. Smith</i> , 433 F. Supp. 590 (W.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 565 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Federal Mar. Comm'n v. Seatrain Line, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	19
<i>Greer v. State</i> , 354 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	22
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 458 S.W.2d 666 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970)	28
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 745 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	33, 35, 36, 38
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	39
<i>Mercer v. State</i> , 347 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	25
<i>Morehead v. State</i> , 556 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	24
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 845 N.E.2d 944 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	28
<i>Ramsey v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1990)	27, 34
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	36
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) ...	4, 9, 13, 34, 37
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	25, 27
<i>State v. Burston</i> , 693 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	22
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 409 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	25, 30
<i>State v. Coker</i> , 452 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	25
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 660 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1995)....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 766 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	15, 24
<i>State v. Radi</i> , 542 P.2d 1206 (Mont. 1975).....	28
<i>State v. Rolle</i> , 577 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 547 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1989).....	6
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 464 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	25
<i>T.J.T. v. State</i> , 460 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1988)	6, 23, 24
<i>Tobler v. State</i> , 371 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 1st Dist. Ct. App. 1979)	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	16
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	17
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 91 F.3d 114 (11th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Andrello</i> , 9 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	32, 39
<i>United States v. Bureau</i> , 52 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Custis</i> , 988 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 16 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	22
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11, 38
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	39
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 966 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Pluta</i> , 144 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 1998)	11, 23
<i>United States v. Rainey</i> , 362 F.3d 733 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1081 (2004).....	7, 38
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , __ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 2195284 (11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2006).....	8, 15, 24, 29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 286 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Webber v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	24, 27

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. V	1
amend. VI	1
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2185.....	19, 20
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	2, 4
§ 924(e).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2119	35
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-95	37
2001 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 2001-58 (West)	21
Fla. Stat. § 777.04.....	23, 27
§ 777.04(4)(a) (2006).....	16
§ 777.04 (1994).....	3, 6, 16
§ 775.082(3)(c)-(d) (1994).....	16
§ 810.02 (1994).....	3, 16, 21
§ 810.02(b)(2) (2006)	21
§ 810.011 (1994).....	4, 21
§ 921.0012 (1994).....	16
§ 944.275	16
Ind. Code § 35-42-2-2	37

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. 52, 98th Cong. (1984), <i>available at</i> 130 Cong. Rec. 3100 (1984).....	19
H.R. 6248, 98th Cong. (1984) <i>available at</i> 130 Cong. Rec. 28095 (1984).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073 (1984), <i>reprinted at</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3661	20, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (4th ed. 2002).....	21, 30
Model Penal Code § 5.01(2).....	28
Model Penal Code § 221.1(1).....	23

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	33
3 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	22
William Blackstone, 4 <i>Commentaries</i> *225.....	22
